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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PUHPURO . v. P M3SAIC .. 

J /11.iES VINCENT P~RPURO, ) 

Appellant, ) 

) 

BOAHD OF COM.ivIISSIONERS OF THE ) 
CITY OF PASSAIC, 

) 

-vs-

Respondent 
------) 

ON LPPEJiL 
CONCLUSIONS 

Jobn o. I;JicGuire, Esq., . Attorney for Appellant. 
Thomas E. Duffy, Esq. J Attorney for Responderit. 
Jolm Hm.an1ersnm, Jr., Attorney for· Northsid~ Christian 

Reformed Church. 

Appellant, who has held a plenary· ret::dl __ conswnption 
license si:n.ee Hepe{~l, for prmulses \ivhic~1 he mms at 119 Myrtle 
Avenue, Passa:.c, filed two applicatlons 1Ni th respondent on the 
6th day of '"Tm1e, 1940. The first application requested o.. tro.ns-
fer of the license he then held from 119 Myrtle Avenue to · 
243-45 :Jyrtle Avenue, Passaic. The second npplico. tion requested 
renewal of hi~-.i license for the present fiscal year for ll9 Myrtle 
Avenue, Passaic. Respondent, by· an unanimous vote, denied the 
first application because of the proximity of the ·Northside 
Clll'istian Reformed Church.? but granted the o.pplication for re­
newal of the license at 119 1viyrtlc:; Avenue.? where appellant is 
now operatingo Appellant thereupon uppealed from respondent•s 
Clction in denying trnnsfer of the license to 2,13-45 Myrtle 
Avenue, Passaic. 

Al though the license sought to be transferred expired 
on June 30, 1940, and hence no effective order could no\1i be en­
tered herein ns to such transfer, the parties requested a de-

. cision on the merits. such decisions have heretofore been ren­
dered so that the specific issue raised could he disposed of 
without the necessiiy for a further appeal. Shelby ~. Trentonz 
Bulletin 129, Item l; Crest Taverl}, Inc. v o \!Vildvvobd Crest 2 

Bulletin ~U5, Item 13; Felzot v., Palrnyrn 2 Bulletin 421, Item 9. 

Northside Cll ... ristian Reformed Church has been located 
for [~pproximately. thirty-five ye2rs at the southwest corner of 
i,iiyrtle Avenue and Burgess Place. The premises to which appel­
lant seeks to transfer his license are located in a row of one­
story busi.ness buildings, o.t the northwest corner of Hiy:rtle 
Avenue and Burgess Place. It has been stipulated thc:,:t the dis-. 
tance between the nearest entro..nce to the church end the near­
est entrance to~the proposed premises is two hrmdred and twelve 
feetu There ts testimony that this section of the city was at 
one time residential but is now u ~ixed residential and busi­
ness district, with gas stations, a used car lot, and a.live 
poultry market j_n close proximity to the chu:rch; n.ndf also, that 
the proposed premises are located in the business zone. 
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A transfer to other prei11ises is .~1 privilege not i.nherent 
in appellant's license. The issuing authority may grant or deny 
a transfer in the exercise of 2 reasonable discretion. If denied 
on reasonable grounds, such action will be affirmed. Van Schoic1f 
Vo Howelh Bulletin 120, Ite1J 6. 

The proposed premises .are more than two hundred· feet. 
from the church, and. hence transfer was not barred by the provi­
sions of R. S .. 33:1-76. Nevertheless, an issuing authority may 
decline to issue licenses for premises reasonably con~idered by 
it as being too near churches or schools but nevertheless b 13yond 
two hu..r.ulred feet. St_aciewicz v. Trenton11... Bulletin 35,, Item 10; 
Serafin v ~ Bnyonnt?.1- Bulletin 107, Itein 0; Hill v. J.lontvillE:l., 
Bulletin 148, Itell1 9; Ho.:falowski v. Trentoni. Bulletin 155,, 
Item 8; and Wenze:!. Vo Maywoos Bulletin 310, Item 3. 

Appellant testified that he sought the transfer· because 
the neighborhood surrounding his present licensed premi.ses is 
changing from white to colored, with the result that his business 
has se1~iously decreased. On the other hnnd., respondent had before 
it written and verbal protests of the church Emthori ties, which 
were renewed by seven members of the church who appeared at ·the 
h~a~ing of the appeal. 

Under all the circumstances, I conclude that appellant 
h~s not sustai.ned the burden of proof in showing that respondent 
abused its discretion by denying the transfer because of the 
proximity of the proposed premises to the Northside Christian 
Reformed Church. 

The action of respondent is, therefore, affirmed. 

Dated: September 23, 1940. 

2. BULLETIN ITEM CORRECTION. 

E. W. GAHHETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

The caption of Item 7 of Bulletin 423 is erroneous in that 
it indicates the number of days suspension as ttlQn. It should 
have read. n30 DAYS' SUSPENSION ON PLEA OJ:i' GUILT. 11 

3. ELIGIBILITY - ivIORAL TUHPITUDE - FACTS EXAli!IINED - CONCLUSIONS. 

September 28, 1940 

Re: Cas~ No. 343 

Petitioner requested a determination of whether the· crihle 
of desertion, for which he was convicted. in 1940, involved moral 
turpitude, thus disqualifying him from holding a liquor license 
or being employed by a liquor licensee in this State. R. S. ~S3: 1-25, 
26. 

At the hearing he testified tha.t because of trouble at home 
with his wife, he left her; that although he was making voluntary 
weekly payments to her, she caused him to be arrested, and since 
Niay 1940 (the time of hl:.5 trial), he has been paying her ~~)15. 00 
weekly as a result of the order of the court. Petitioner 1 s 
fingerprint record disc,loses no oth~r convictions·. 
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The crime of desertion may or mo.y- not involve morc~l tur­
pitude, depending upon the circumstances surronnding the conu1is-
sion of the offense. See Re Ulhich 2 Bulletin 70, Itelil. 2. The 
case at hand does not present m1y such aggravating circumstances 
as to warrant a finding that the element of morc.l turpitude is 
he.re involved. 

It is recommended that the applicant be declared not dis­
qualified by reason of the aforesaid convi~tion from holding a 
liquor license or being employed by a liquor licensee in this 
State. 

APPROVED: 
E. W. GARRETT, 

Acting _Commissioner. 

Abraham Merin, 
Attorney .. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING;3 - FAIH TRJ.\DE - .. SALES AT CUT RATES -
5 DAYS ON GUILTY PLEA. 

I~ t~e Ma~ter of Disci~li~&~y 
P~ocee:d)n~:s ag·.~.inst '· ·. ,-' -

•, • ,, ... '"· J• •• • " 

) - . ' . ~.:. ,..., 

· . L · ·: .. , .l ... 
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·.~ _>
1

1 ·, ·~ .. -J:Btti£'1Xbt:;·:B .. ·-:\~ivrns6N ~-- EZ·B~~ 1-< · -· · ·' ·· t .... · 8owetusroNs,-~_>. 
-- . - ,, . ·-·-·- .DAVIDS'Cn~-J'· i·_ · .•· .-· ·_i.:,._. · -' · -· · "··}; '}:.-.:-::_ ·'.iAND 'ORDER-.-~;"!--' 

; ; 

T/ A DAVIDSON BROS. 1 .· 

45 Paterson·St., ) 
New BrunswickJ N. J., 

HoldeT of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-1, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the 
City, of New Brunswick. 

) 

) 

) 

Richard E. Silberriian, Esq.:; Attorney fo.i· the Department of 
Alcoholic Bever~ge~ Control. 

Jol'h-vi J •. Rafferty, Esq. 1 Attorney' fSlr- DE;fei'1dant-:-L.icensees. 

The licensees have pleaded guilty to a charge of sell­
ing nine one-quart bottles of Wilson "That 1 s All11 1Nhiskey and 
three one-quart bottles .of Calvert's · "Specialll 'Blended vvhisE:ey be­
low the minimum consw11er price published in Bulletin 350 of this 
Department, in-violation of Hule- 6 of State Regulations 30. 

By- ·entering this plea in am,ple time before the date set 
for hea'.eing, the· Department has been. saved the time and expense of 

, proving its case_. The license wil;L b.~ -, s11spensJ-ed for ·a period of 
five (5) _ d(}ys instead .of ten (10} dq.y$. · . __ · ·- :~) · · -.· ·. - ·• ·-

- - . .. • "· ·~ l . '. • . . t • • •, " ) ' - • ( • .. ' • : • • • ' ' : • 

·_, .... : .. <., _·:Acc9rding+y·~~· i't-.· i's,, ~-~h_.tµ~:$:: 2.7th_'. 4.~~Y · 6,f' s.·e·})··t_em:fre.r, 1940. 

· ··· · ··. .· 'o~DERED, ti1at ihenarY Retail'. Di~t;iblJ.ti6n L~~en~.e D-1,. 
heretofore issued to Abraham H. Davidson & Ezra Davidson, T/a Davie 
son Bros •.,r1 by the_ Board of C01maissioners of- the City of New Bruns­
wick, -be and the same is hereby suspended for a period.of five (5) 
dc;J.ys, effective September 30, :1940, at 6:00 A.WI. 

E •. W. GARRETT, 
Acting_Cornmissioner. 
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5. APPELLATE DECISIONS - liACK'S LONG BAR, INC. v. NEWARK. 

MACK'S LONG BAR, INC., 

·Appellant, 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEEAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF 1-JEWAHK, 

Respondent 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON .i-:cPPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.· 
Joseph B. Sugrue, Esq., 'Attorney for Respondent. 

Appellant is the holder of a plerrn.ry retail consumption 
license for premises located at 126 Llarket Street, Ne~ark. 

In an application for said license filed with respon~ent 
for the fiscal year beginr1ing July 1, 1939, it set forth that its · 
principal business j.s the TT sale of alcoholic bever.ages . 11 There-. 
after, on February 7, 1940, it petitioned respondent for leave to 
au1end said applicc-ltion so as to change its designated principal 
business during the rush hours, (namely, from 11 l:...i.i. to 6 P .. lI. 
excluding Silllday), from "sale of alcoholic beveragesn to 11 res­
taur~u1t. 11 On February 29, 1940, respondent denied tlie petition 

.for the reason that 11 it had no legal right to grant sa:uie.ll There­
upon appellant filed this appeal. 

Resolution No. 4889, adopted by the Board of Comr11ission­
ers of the City of Newark on May 24, 1939, provides: 

11 It shall not be permissible for the holder of a plenary 
retail consmnption license to allow or employ any fei11ale 
-~HHH~ to tend bar, sell ·or serve alcoholic bevernges to 
patrons where the principal busines·s is the sale of &lco­
holi.c beverages -~HH~. t1 

Appellant says that its purpose in attempting to amend 
its application was· to permit i~. to employ waitresses to sell and 
serve alcoholic _beverages to its patrons. 

E. S. 33:1-22 provides for an appeal: to the Cornm1ssioner 
from the denial or granting of a. license; R. S. 33:1-31 provides 
.for an appeal to the Commissioner frori1 the suspension or revoca­
tion of a license;··cind R. s. 33:1-38 eii.ipmrnrs the Commissioner to 
hear and conduct all appeals provided for by this chapter. There 
is no authority in the Alcoholic Beverage Law for ~n appeal to 
the Commissioner from. the denial of the instant or a siwilar -oeti­
tionJ and hence the appeal .might well be dismissed on this grou._Yld 
alone. 

Appellant contends, however, that it is unfair to re­
quire it. to test the reasonableness of the Newark resolution by 
employing -vvaitress(,.S to sell and serve alcoholic beverages, thus 
subjecting itself to disciplinary proceedings in which tmquestion­
ably the reasonableness of the resolution· \.roulcl he:J.ve to be deter­
mined. Therefore, it asks, in effect, that the appeal be consid­
ered as. a ·re.quest .for. ·a review·, under the procedure followed in 
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Crystal Lunch, Inc. v. Pe~"' th JU}lbo_L Bulletin 27~1, Iteiil 9, of tl1e 
Commissioner 1 s ~ parte approv;:~l of Ne\,·ari: resolution ~\Jo. 4889, 
whici1 was given in Xl.e Heichenst~in, Bulletin 019, Itew 10 J o.nd a 
reL:uest for a special ruling o.uthoriL.:;ed by h. 8. ~)o: l-c9. 

Appellant contends.., in the first plo.ce, that tne reso­
lution is discriE1inatory. 1:L1hls contention sec:;1;1s to be bas cc~ upon 
the fact that, while the resolution prohj.bi ts u licensee VJ Lose 
princi.pal business is the sale of alcoholic bevcreges fro1n eiaploy­
ing waitresses to sell and serve alcoholic beverages to patrons, it 
does perli1it licensees who, for example) conduct resta"Lrr·ants or 
hotels where the princlpal business is. not the. sale of a.lcoholic 
beverages to employ waitresses lJho n1ay sell or serve alcoholic 
beverages to patrons. There is, howevery a well recognized and sub­
stantial difference between places whic.t·1 are solely or priuarily 
taverns and those which are conducted princi~xtlly as restaurants 
or hotels in so far ~1s the sale and service of liquor by fernales 
upon the licensed premises is conc:erned. In taverns such sale and 
service is the principal business; in hotels and restaurants such 
sale and service is merely incidental to other service rendered. 
A rnunicipali ty, ii1 seeking to cui-·b the risk of info1or&li ty, may 
reasonably prohibit felllale employees from selling or serving 
liquo1"' in taverns c:mci. yet permit such practice in r0staurants and 
hotels. Experience has 1:temonstrated tiie \dsdou of the distinc-
tion between the various types of business in so far as fe1Eale em­
plo~rees c1.re concerned and, since th2 resolutj.on applies to all li­
.censees within the same classificn tion, it cannot be said that the 
resolution is ciiscri11linatory. 

Appellant further contends that the Newark resolution, 
since setting forth no specific test by which a plenary retail 
consurnption place l11ay be deemed principally engaged in tl1e busi­
ness of selling alcoholic beverages, is fatally indefinite and 
hence invalid. See, for example, State v. Powles, 90 Wash. 112, 
155, p. 774; State v. Levitan 2 190 Wis. 646, 210 N.~i. 111. 

I do not agree with Uris view. The test "where the prin­
ci:)al business is the sale of 2.lcoholic beverages11 is itself· rea­
sonably and sufficiently concrete .. Under such test the.inquiry is 
vi1hether or not a reasonable person 'vvoulci consider the establish­
~ent as primarily a tavern in view of all the pertinent facts.., 
su.ch as the physic al layout of the pre.11ises; the receipts der1ved 
from the sale of li(uor; and tl~se derived from whatever other 
business is conducted at the establislJ1Jent; the equipment for the 
sale of liquor and for such other business; the nunber of ~)atrons 
who enter to buy or drink liquor and those vifho c.o not; etc. 

It is quite apparent that no one or raore of these facts 
can be singled out as furnishing a hard anc fast test in o.11 
cases, since what i11j_ght be a prevailj_ng factor in one establish-
111ent might not bave such effect in another. 

Indeed, the Alcoholic Beverage Law itself, at H.s.:::):.::s:l-l(t), 
employs this same ty1)e of general test. In there defining liVhat 
shall be deemed, nrestaurantn for tile purpose of c~uch Law.., it fur­
nishes as one of the tests: 

'"An establishment regularly and principally used for 
the purpose of providing meals to the public ••.. n 
(underscoring mine). 
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Until the courts in this State declare such a test (viz.:; 
the use to which an establisl1ment is nprincipally 11 devoted) to be 
invalic~, the State Corn.E1issioner shmJ...ld, in view· of· its use in the 
Alcoholic Beverage· Lavv·J · de mil it sufficient. 

Appellant further contends t:nat, despite its pril~1ary char­
acter as a tavern (65;i; liquor and 35% food):; it is nevertheless un­
reasonable to deny it the privilege of eiilploying waitresses for the 
sale ~nd service of liquor during those particular ho1rr·s when it is 
chiefly engaged in the restaurant business. It day ·well be that 51 

during the hours from 11 A.i,'f. to 6 P.i·-1.:; appel~ant 1 s principa.l busi­
ness:; considered from 2 standpoint of volw.ne t:f.1ereof:; i.s the sale 
of fooc~. As a practical matter of enforc.edent, however, it vvould 
be impossible to make rules applicable to individual licensees de­
pending upon the type of business conducted one or more hours of 
the day. Such plan would result in the utmost confusion. The only 
workable rule is one which considers the nature of the business, 
taken in its entirety. 

For the reasons aforesa1d,.it appears that the resolution 
is valid and reasonable and no reason appears why the ex parte 
approvo.l heretofore give11 should be modified or rescinded or wl1y 
appellant should be exempted from the effect of the resolution. 

Accordingly, it ~s, on thi.s ~~8th da.y of f)epternber, 1940, 

ORDERED, that the proceedings be and the same are hereby 
dismissed. · 

E o vJ. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

6. APPELLATE DECISIONS - _;"WNCEY v,, MILLVIL.LE. 

Appellant, 

-vs-

BOARD OF COliI'.USSIONER.S OF THE 
CITY OF HILLVILLE, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Respondent ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND- ORDER 

Henry O. Burt, Esq., Attorney for the Appellant. 
Harry h. Waltman:; Esq~, by S. J. Salvo, Esq.,_? Attorney for the 

Respondento 

Appellant appe&ls the denial of his application for trans­
fer o.f plena1·y retail conswuption license from Jacob Hager to 
himself for premises 1021 South Second Street, Hillville. 

In his application for license, appellant disclosed that 
he had been convicted of the crime of carrying a concealed deadly 
weapon. Respondent denied his application for the stated reason 
that appellant was not a ~ualified persono 

It is unnecessary to examine the circumstances surround­
ing the -corn.mission of the crime in order to detenuine vvhether it 
involved moral turpitude and hence. manda torily eds qualified appel­
lant from the holding of a liquor license. Hespondent has the 
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pmver .?. and is under the duty to exarnj..ne the character and fitness 
of applicants for licenses a.ncl to deny tne applj_cations of those 
1Nho are deterdined to be unfit. . On. appeal.? such determination 
will be given great weight.? and if teasonable, vJill be sustained·. 
Hoss & Convery v. Trenton, Bulletin 29, Itfa1 12; Sylvester v. 
South BelrnC!L. Bulletin 68, Item 15; Orofino v. jjj_llburn2 Bulletin 
45 3 Iteiil 15; Hodanish v. Trenton, .. Bulletin l~~l, IteJ.11 6; Spitz v. 
Pe1i1bertoll.L Bulletin ~:_;79 J Iteii.1 s. 

There is suffic.ient in the record to shoh that res1Jon­
dent' s determination was not unreasonable. 

The action of the respon~ent is therefore affirueQ. 

Accordingly J it 'is, 011 this 28th u.ay of Septeuber, 1940 3 

ORDERED, that the petition of appeal be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

E. \·1. GliLEET·J:: j 

Acting Co~nissioner. 

7. AP?ELLATg DECISIONS - FH1UlCO E1r AL. v 9 PHILLI?SJ:-.lUilG ET i~T~. -
ORDEI'\ TO f::lflO'h CAUSE - HEi .. JE\~·AL LICENSEE: CIJ'K~31LED AFTEE SUPRE.dE 
COURT AFFIHlVlS THE SETTING ASIDE OF T.aE OHIGINAL LICEIJf;f;:J .. 

HEEBEHT J. FRANCO ana 
~HLJ~IA~.[ IL SViIClC, 

Appellants 3 

-vs-

BOAED OF COJ:IlHSSIONEES OF THE 
TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG'! HOY HUFF.9 
and JACOB NUSS~:iAN, .. 

Respondents. 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - -) 

ON APPEAL 
GI~ OHDEH TO Sl-lOt CAUSE 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Hobert S. _,_1eyner, Esc;. J .Attorney for Appellants. 
Saul N. bcl1ecter:; Esc1 o:; Attorney for Hespondent.9 Jacob nussman. 
Le•,ds S. Beers,,. Esc .. , Attorney for Hespondent, Roy Huff. 
Commissioners of the Town of Phillipsburg, Pro Se. 

On 1,,1arcl1 11;; 1940 the Stc.te Comulissioner entered Conclu­
sions Lnd Order. herein sett].ng aside, intE~r ali<b plenary retail 
distri.bution licenses :i.ssued to Huff 2..nd l'ifw:)s111an respectively for 
the fiscal year 1939-40. Franco et al. v. Phillipsburg et al. 2 

Bulletin 392, Iter11 5. Thereafter, ce1.,ti·orari \Vas tc.:~Ken to the 
Supreme Court to review t11e State Comtt1issioner 1 s order. 

Pending the Supreme Court 1 s decision j_n such certiorari 
proceedings, the Phillipsburg Board of Corn~ilissioners issued re­
newal licenses to J:iuff anci Nusslilan for the current fiscal year 
(beginning July 1, 1940) 7 but apparently on t.he express under­
standing or condition that such renewals stand or fall in accord­
ance with whatever decision would be reached by the Supre~e Court 
as to the original licenses. 
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Thereafter, the SupreE1e Court (al though reversing so 
much of the State Co~aissioner•s order as· vacated an ordinance of 
the Town of Phillipsburg) affiri11ed the State Comuissioner 's cancel­
lation of the original Huff and ·Nus swan licenses. Phillipsburg. v. 
Burnett? 125 N. J. 1. 157 (Bup. Ct. 1940); Bulletin 419, Ite~ 6. 
Thereupon, an order was served upon Huff and Nusswan to show· cause 
vv1w their respective renevml licenses for the current fiscal year 
should not be cancelled. 

On return of such order, counsel ·for Huff and Nussman 
consented to the cancellation of their renewal licenses. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of September,. 1940, 

OR.DERED, that the plenary retail distribution licenses 
heretofore issued for the current fiscal year by the Phillipsburg 
Board of Commissioners to Roy Huff and Jacob Nusswan.? respectively:; 
.be and the same are hereby set aside and cancelled, and that all 
operations under such licenses terminate and cease forthwith. 

E. VL GARRETT J 

Acting Conrrnissioner. 

8. ELIGIBILITY . - i1WfLAL TUHPITUDE - FACTS EXAiAINED - CONCLUbIONG. 

S I- .-b . '7 Q l9L.1Q ep\,eL1~ er o ., · _,_ • 

Re: Case No. 044 

In November 1935, applicant li·v'aS found. guilty of pos.ses­
sing lottery slips.? placed on probation for three years anG. sen­
tenced to pay a 0250.00 fine. 

At the hearing herein, applicant testified that he is 
now ane has been for many years employed &t his trade of shoemaker 
except for short periods when business was bad; that, during e. 
period of unemployment in 1935, the police found a number of lottery 
slips in his car and placed him m1der arrest. Fingerprint returns 
disclose that he has never been convicted of any other crime. 

Under the circurnstances, I ·believe that the crime does 
not involve moral turpitude. Case No .. 88 2 Bulletin llZ:i, Item 10. 

It is recomi11ended that applicant be ·advised that he is 
not dis~ualified.f~om. hblding a license or being employed on li­
censed prernise.s. 

APPROVED; 
E. \ti. GARRETT, 

Acting Cornrn.issiorier .. 

Edward J. Dorton, 
Deputy Commissioner and 

Couris'.e·1. 
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9.· DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEBDINGS - SLOT MACHINE ON LICENSED 
PRE~ISES - 5 DAYSl SUSPENSION ON GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter o.f Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PAGE 9. 

WILLIAA ZEIGLER (or ZIEGLER), 
T/a Z.eiglers Hestaurant, 
State Hig hyvaJr 35, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH 

:;:.,1adj_son Township, 
P.O. Cliffwood Beach, N.J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-12, issued by the 
Township Committee of Lladison 
Tovmship. 

Robe1·t R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the- Departnwnt qf 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

William Ziegler, Pro Se. 

The licensee has .Pleaded guilty to a charge that, on 
August 7, 1940, he possessed, allowed, permitted or suffered on 
his licen~ed preuises a slot L1achine or a device in the nature of 
a slot machine whici1 may be used for the purpose of playing. for 
1110ney or other ve::luable t11ing, 'in violation of Rul~ 8 of State 
Regulation~ No. 20. 

The.penalty for this violation is ten days. 
He Horrisey & \Val~rnr, Inc. 2 Bulletin 420, I tern 8. 

By entering this plea in arn.plE~ i::;ime before the date 
fixed for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and ex­
pense of proving its case. The license will, therefore, be sus­
pended for five days instead of ten. 

Accordingly, it is, on tnis 30th clay· of Septe1ilber, 19L10, 

OHDEHED.? that Plenary Hetail Consuri1iJtion License C-12, 
heretofore issue~ to Williaw Zeigler (or Ziegler), trading as 
Zeiglers Restauro.nt, by the Township Cammi ttee of Madison To~m­
ship, be anc~ the ·same is hereby suspencied 'for five (5) days, · 
effective October 7, 1940J at 4~00 A.Li:. · 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Co11~111issioner. 
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10. DISCIPLINATIY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE VIOLATION AND 
&~LOYING PERSON DIS0UALIFIED BY AGE, RESIDENCE AND CITIZENSaIP -
TOThL SUSPENSION OF 8 DAYS ON PL~A OF GUILTY. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NICI: De SANTIS, 
Holly and Har ion Streets, 
P.Oo Port Reading, 
viJood br iclg e Township, No J. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-62, issued by the 
Tovvnship Com1ni ttee of the Town­
ship of ~voodbridge o 

Nick Desantis, Pro Se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIOlJS 
AND OEDER 

Charle~ Basile, Es~., Attorney for the State Departwent of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to charges of (1) sell­
ing lic~uor at less than the Fair Trade price 2.t the li.censed 
prewises on August 3, 1940, in violation of Rule 6 of State Reg­
ulations No. 00; and (2) employing a minor, vvho is also an cilien 2vnc1 
has not resided continuously in the State of New Jersey for five 
years.? contrary to Rule 1 of State Hegulations No. 11. 

The usual penalty for the first charge ls ten days and 
for the second charge, five days. 

By entering triis plea in ample time before the day 
fixed for hearing, the Department has been saved the tiue arni ex­
pense of proving its case. The license will, therefore, be sus­
pended for five days on the first cl-k1.rge and three days on the 
second charge, making a total of eight (8) dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this ~)0th day of September, 1940, 

ORDERED_., tnat Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-62.? 
heretofore is sued to Nick DeSan tis by. the Tmff1.ship Cornmi ttee of 
the Tovmship of -~voodbridge, be and the same 1.s hereby suspended 
for a period of eight (8) days, effective October 8, 1940, at 
2~00 A.1·i. . 

E. H,, GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioners 
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ll. ElJFORCEMENT DIVISION ACTIVrry REPO~T. FOR SEPTFlvlBER, 1940. 

... To: E. VJ. Garrett, Acting Cammi s sioner. 

ARRESTS: Total number of persons - - - - - - - - 30 
Licensees 0 Non-licensees 30 

·SEIZURES: Stills - total number seizerl - ·- -· -
Capacity l to 50 G~llons - -
Capncity 50 Gallons ~n1 over 

5 
5 

- ~ 10 

Motor Vehicles - iotnl numbsr seize1 - - - - 7 
Trucks 0 Passenger c~rs 7 

Alcohol 
Beverage Alcohol. -- -130 Gallons 

Mash - total number of' - 6650 

Alcoholic Beverages 
Beer, Ale, etc. - - - - - - - - - - 59 Gallons 
Wine - - - - - - - - - - - - 328 lT 

Vlhiskies E.ti1<l otli.er l1ar1 lic~u~or - - - 334 !I 

RETAIL INSPECTIONQ~ 

·Licensed premises inspecte1 - - - - - - -
Illicit (bootleg) liquor. 
Gambling violations - -

9 
-- - - 5 

Sign vioJ.ations - - - - -- - - -·u -J. n 0 ., 1 nqua .11 ier.;. emp oyees - - -
Other mercantile business - - -
Disposnl permits necessary - - - ~ 
!!Front" violations - - - - - - - -

- 14 
117 

2 
14 

7 
Improper beer mRrkers - - - - - - - 3 
Other violations faun~ - - - - - - - 15 

Total violations foun~ 
Total number of bottle::~~ g0.uf~·::d - - - -

STATE LICENSEES: 

1711 

186 
16320 

Plant Control Inspections Complete~ - - - - 104 
License Rpplicntions investig8t~~ - - - 8 

CQMPLAINT f:~_ ~ 
Investigateri f·~nr1 closerl -·· - - :-- - -- - - - - ~~9H· 
Investigate1, pen1ing completion - - - - - - 345 

1ABORATOHY·: 
Analyses ma.-ie - - - ·- - - - -- - - - 1%0 
Alcohol an1 wat8r an1 artificial coloring cases 25 
Poison-an~ denaturant cases - - - - - - - - - - 2 

Respectfully submitted, 

S . :s • 7Vhi t e , 
Ch:ief Inspector. 
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12. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PARKER v. NEVVARK ET AL. 

ETHELHYN HOYT PAHKEH;1 

Appell~nt;1 

-vs-

~!IUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
NEh·ARK, GAETANO RISPOLI, ANNA 
PAGLUCA and ~ARY ~IELE, 

Respondentso 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 1. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

Mc Carter, English & Egner'· Esc;_s o, by Gerald :iJicLaughlin, Esq.:; 
Attorneys for Appellant. 

Joseph Sugrue, Esc~., Attorney for Respondent, Uunicipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

J. Victor D1 Aloia, Esq., Attorney for Respondent-Licensees, 
Gaetano Rispoli, Anna Pagluca and Uary ~iele. 

Leo Cluesmann, Est:., Pro Se as an Objector, ~nd also Attorney 
for Objector, Lincoln Holding Co. 

Saul H. Arkus_, Esq., Attorney for Objector, Randolph Estates) Inc. 
Herbert vv. Brahms, Esq. J Attorney for Objector, North Newark 

Civic Association and Broadway Association. , 
Child, Riker, }!iarsh & Shipman, Esqs., by Joh .. ri C. Demos,. Esq., 

Attorneys for Objector, Cecelia B. Mills. 

On July 10, 1940, Gaetano Rispoli, Anna Pagluca and 
1.Jary Miele applied to the Newark Board of Alcoholic Beverage Con­
trol for transfer of Rispoli ts plenary retail consurn.ption li­
cense to all three applicants jointly, and also for simultaneous 
transfer of such license from 187 South Street to 148 Lincoln 
Avenue,. N evvark. 

The applicants advertised notice of tneir application 
in the "New Jersey State Times", on July 12th and 19th. 

On July 18, the day before the second~publiQation of 
noti~e, the Newark Board granted the application~ but, in ac­
cordance vvi th the procedure heretofore approved by this Depart­
ment in He Novae}.::, Bulletin 174) Item 6_, only on the condition, 
inter alia 2 that the transfer not becowe actually effective 
until and unless two full days had elapsed after the second 
publication without any objectj_on being on file against the 
transfer9 No such protest appearing by that time, the tran~fer 
Has) on July 22, endorsed on the license, thereby becoming ef-
fective.. · 

However, soon thereafter the Ne-wark Board received nu­
merous protests from residents in the general neighborhood to 
which the transfer was made 

51 
apparently since such neighborhood 

is highly residential in character. As a result) that Board, on 
August 5, held a hearing on such protests and, although going 
on record to state that it woulcL not have granted the transfer had 
it originally knO\m of such protests, rightly concluded that i.t_ 
had lost jurisdiction ov~r the matter. Dillces Vo Pancoast 2 

53 N. J. L~ 553 (Sup. Ct. 1891); Plager v. Atlantic City et al.2 
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Bulletin 80, Item 11; EHll:ions et o.ls. v. Eatontovm et als. 2 Bul­
letin 062, Item 7. 

Thereafter 1 the instant appeal from the transfE~r was 
filed with this Department on August 9, 19..'..J:O by n _resident anC. 
property owner in the vicinity. 

Al though appellant contends, inter c:tlio. 2 that the "Ne\i 
Jersey' State Times"-, in which the respondent licensees published 
their notice of application was not a satisfftctory medirun to nctu­
ally bring such notice home to possible objectors of the proposed 
tra~isfer, such issue need not here b0 deteruined since the notice 
was~ irrespective of any question as to fitness of t.he. newspape:t, 
nevertheless fatally defective. 

The Alcoholic Beverage Lav~', in rec:u:iring a.n applicant for 
issuance or transfer of a retail liquor license to twice publish 
notice of his application, specifj_cally empmwrs the State Commis­
sioner to f1x, by ·regulation, the form of such notice. See 
R. 8. 5~:1~25, 26. As regards transfer, the CoraLlissioner has 
fixed such· form in Rule 4 of State Regulat:Lons No. ;::, as follows 
(with certai~ minor variations as to clubs, corporations, etc. 
here not material): 

" -- NO~CICE -

"Take notice that application has been made to 
•••••• o "' • o ••••••••• o " •• of •• e •••••• o •• o •••••••••• 

(Name of ·rs suing Authority) (1Aunicipali ty) 

t 0 tr a11 s .fer t 0 ~ • • • • • • • • • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • a • • 0 • .. 

(Name 6f Transferee) 

trading Cl~).•• ••••• " •••• o ••••• ,,. o •••••• e. e •••• for·. 
( 'l'r nde Na1.1e, i.f m1y) . 

pre111ises located. at ••.•..... o •• o. o ••••••••••• · .............. .. 

(Address of premises to iivhich 
••••• o • e ••••••• o ••• ,,. •• o • t l1e o .• o •• " ••••• o ~ • • .. • • ... o o o • • • ., • o 

transfer is sought) (Type of' Liceri.se and Number) 

heretofore issued to .............. · .. 0 ......... 0 0 0 o·•. 0.0 & 0. 

(Nrutle of Licensee in full) 

tr~4ing as ••. o••••••••oo, •••OQ••o•••••for the premises 
(Trade Name, if uny) 

1 o ca .. t ed at . . . . . . o • • • • • •· • o o ., " • • • o • • • • • " • 9 o • • • ·• a '° o o o o o o • 

(No.) (Street) (Municipality) 

nObj ections .9 if any, should be uade immediately in 
vvr i -~ ing to : • • • • • • • • • • • o o o ,, o • • • o • of • • o o o • o • • • • • • • " " o " • 0 

(J'!Iunicipo.l Clerk) (Munici.pality) 

eeoee•.••aoooct•••••o•••·••ett!ifl&oo 

(NaQe of Applicant) 

eeoeo•,e•o••••••••o••••oco••• 
·(Address of Ap1)licant) tt 
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Rule 6 of the sawe State Regulations No. ~ expressly pro~ 
vides t:L-iat such notice, in listing the type of license, nrnust be 
Tv"orded strictly in accordance vvi th the statutory language'1 - viz.:; 
in the instant case, a nplenary retail consumption license.11 See 
Rs S. 3~:1-12(1). . 

. 
However, the respor1derit licensees, instead of the above 

for111.? used the follovving: 

fl Take notice that Gaetano Rispoli l'.ias applted for trans­
fer of license froill 187 South St., to Gaetano Rispoli, 
Arum. J. Pagluca, and lJiary Eiele.? at 148 Lincoln Ave., 
Newark, N. Jn · 

nobj ections, tf any, should be r11ade irnmedia tely in writing 
to H. s. Reichenstein, City Clerk of Newark, NA J. 

n(Signed) Gaetano Hispoli, 
18~ South St., Ne0ark, N. J. 

An...n.e J. Pagluca, 
75 Bedford Street, East Orange, N. JA 

:L.!Iary Uj. el e, 
140 Ht. Pleasant Ave., ·west Orange, N. J. 11 

Now, the obvious purpose for re(iuh'ing publication of a 
notice of application is to apprize the public at large, in plain 
and direct language, of just 1ivhat application is being ·made so that 
possible objectors) realizing ·1i11hat is· at hand:; ·may, if they see 
fit, come forward to ~e heard. The respondent-licensees' notice 
singularly fails to do this. For such notice, in referring only 
to 2. 11 licensett, fails to state the type of lic1uor license· in ques­
tion or even to indicate the all--imnortant fact that any liquor 
license at all was involved~ Its further failure to. state that the 
application Has being made to the Neivark Board' of Alcoholic Bever­
age Control, perh&ps an otherwise inconsec~uential defect, becori1es 
here highly ~mportant since such failure helps to strip the notice 
of any indication that the n1icense11 there n1entioned is· a liquor 
license. 

In consequence, the notice in q~estion is substantially 
defective. Since a proper notice is a jurisdictional re~uisite, 
such defect is, therefore, necessarily fatal 2nd voids the re­
spondent-licensees' application even though such defect may have 
been unintentional and even though the Newark Board apparently 
granted the transfer despite such defect. See Trotto v. Trenton, 
Bulletin 46, Ite1i.l 11; Re Disbrmv· 2 Bulletin 77, Item 7; iAethodist 
E_Qiscopal Church v. Verona et a~ Bulletin 101, Ite1'1 5; Re T.1qE>vven 9 

Bulletin 230, Item 11; Emmons et als. v .. Eatohtown et als., supra. 

Hence the faulty notice in c1uestion of its elf calls for 
reversal in this case. 

Consideration of the merits leads·to the same result~ 

The tavern to >vv·hich transfer vi.ras made is 1 ocated at the 
corner of Lincoln and Delevan Avenues in a building which contains.. 
five store premises, two of which were combined to constitute the 
=-.icensed premises.- Hov.rever, despite this building, the general 
vicinity is, as already stated, nevertheless highly residential in 
character and is, in fact'} zoned under City ordinance of January B, 
1930 as a residential district, but with the building in question 
apparently taking the benefit of a non---conforrning use and being 
able (under the express ter:Llls of Sec., 13 of the Ordinance) to 
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change ·such use to that of ei. tavern .. · 

In addition to various homes and aoartL<ient houses in 't11e 
areaJ there is an orphanage u.iagonally across the street from th9 
tavern in question m1d also several churches in the neighborhood., 
t~1e. tavern, 1~10vir:ver, apparently bein~ beyoncJ. the. 800 foot stat~tory 
i1nnimm11 (R. S. 63: 1-76) frcHi.1 any suc1.1 church .. "Lincoln Avenue is, 
at least in tnis neighborhood., restricted agc:dnst use by truclrn. 

Some sixty residents in the neighborhood, the president 
of the North Newark Civic Association ·and also the Broadway Asso-· 
ciation, and the Rectors of two of the churches, appeare<i at t11e 
hearing on appeal in ~)rotest ags..inst tile taverno . 

A hi.gl1ly residential neighborhood., 1;.;here the inhabi tarits 
thus object to a liquor place in t.heiJ:" Didst, is .clearly n9t (at 
least in absence) as here, of an:r public need. t!1erefor) a proper 
locale for a tavern. ·Re Passa:Lc Elles 1 bulletin 95..9 Itei.1i 4; 
Re Konke2 Bulletin 212, Itew 6; Eu1uons et als. v. Eatontown et als.2 
supra. 

The fact tlla t tne preio.ises in question may, under benefit 
of a non-conf0rriling u.se..9 continue· to be i1li3J:>cantile i)rernises al­
though the urea is zoned as a residential ~istrict, is no .warrant 
that a 11quor license ~:iay 1 therefore, be vn.lidly issued for such. 
pre:..x1ises despite the highly resident:L<~cl ch;.:tr'acter of the general 
neighborhooCL and the sentiment of residents tlle:ce against having a 
tavern in their 1t1idst. Cf .. ·the analogous decistons as to residen­
tial neighborhoods. in business zones. va:Gnozzi v. Trentorli_ Bulle­
tin ~:>5 51 Ite1Ii 7; i~iills v. East Brlmswick 9 Bulletin 1 1±1, I teii1 1; 
0 1Rourke v_ Fort Les Bulletin 189, Itei.i 14. Also cfo Lojewslci v. 
Bayonne, Bulletin 201, Ite;,1 l; Krug v., Parm:ms1 Bulletin 210, 
Iteiil 8; i..Iorrovitz v. Bell1~1avv£.J_ Bulletin 029 J I ten 9. 

Hovrnver :1 ths respondent-licensees contenO., in effect 5 

ti.1a t r~1ppellan t J since uo t ~1a ving filec~ protest Yli th the Ne-~mr l{ 

Boa:td before their transfer became effective.? either lacKs tech­
nical stantiing to press this appeal (see R. S. 33:1-82 an~ 26) or 
else should, ~n any event, be dee:i.1eG. in laches. 

Suci1 contention is -vd.thout hleri t. For, even assw:ning 
(but by no means deciding) that ordinarily a..n objector must, to 
have t eclmical sta:nG.ing or be hea.rc~ on appec:~l,, have protested to 
the local issuing &.uthori ty before it tooJ.: definitive action, nec­
essarily sucll J.n assumed rule woulC:~ not o.pply wnere, as here, the 
applicant failed to properly put possible objectors on notice of 
his application. Othen.rise; an applicant coule..1_ seelc to preclude 
the possibility of an appeal by potential objectors by Llerely fail­
ing to publish an adec"-ua te 11 notice of intent:Lon" and hence not 
apprizing tly:~i!l of ~";hat is going on. 

Furtherniore, in any '2Vent:1 the Stnte Coinrn.issio.L1er hiay:; on 
his ovm 111otio11 in this proceeding, a.ncl irrespective of c"-ppellant' s 
stancdng:; set aside the trm1sfer in question, at least in so far as 
such transfer:; in being granted ~espite the fatally defective 
"notice of intention", vms thus granted contrary to the j urisdic­
tional rec:uisi tes of lavi. Fo:c o.nalog·ous cases cf o Haines v. 
Burlington et al. 2 Bulletin 28,o_, Ite1"1 0.; East Brunswick Board of 
Adjustl.iicnt Vo Tovvns.L.i.ip of East Brw.1svv-ic~c 2 Bulletin 2~2~, Iteiil 5; 
Cocciolone v.. West Deptford:anc!. Bafile 2 .i5ulletin 2~)8, Iter.1 6; 
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The Trustees of· The First Par"ticular Baptis~ Church of Paterson v. 
Paterson et al. 2 Bulletin 24Q_, Ite111 8; Cale(~qnian Club et al. v. 
Paterson et al,,-Bulletin 269_, Item 12. 

Although the respondent-licensees further contend that_ 
t}1ey 1.1,_1.ve invested considerable woney in their new establi.sllrnent, 
such invest11ent Vi?-S necessarily made under :r·is~: timt t11~-::.;y· had 
~roperly 8.ppJ.ied for their transfer and that [:::UCh ·vmulcl not be 
set aside on appeal duly ta~en, as here, within the thirty-day 
period fixed by the Alcoholic Beverage Law (R~ S. bb:l-26). Cf. 
EJ.Jii.lons et als. v. Eatontown et als. 2 su:12ra. 

In view of the .foregoing arid -.. d. thout need of inquiring into 
additional issues raise~ by appellant, the action of the Newark 
.GoarclJ in granting the said transf'c·:n"') must be reversed. 

Acco, ... c.ii'nqly- i· .J- 1· s on -i-h· i· <'.' ~<0·1·11 c;·i·:)v oJ:• <·p.'·t~:=-- 1100r 191-iO 
- '- •• 0 7 "-' . ' v •-' _, v .!.. (; ·.i l. IJ -~ ~j ..... 11.1. ..... :; ::c 7 

OHDEHED.:i ·that the action of the Newa:ck Bom:'C~ of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control in granting a transfer of a plenal'~l retail consump­
tion license from Gaetano Hispoli for 18'7 6outh Street to himself:; 
An..n.a Pagluca and .i.,Iary Miele for 148 Lincoln Avenue in NevJarlc.9 be and 
is hereby .set aside; and it is further 

ORDEHED:; that all operatl.ons under suen transfer cease 
fortlrvvi th. . 

Acting CornE1issioner. -

/ 


